reasonable costs and expenses, to the extent allowed by subdivision (c) of Section 2924c, that are actually incurred in enforcing
the terms of the obligation and trustee’s or attorney’s fees that are hereby authorized to be in an amount as follows:

(A)  If the unpaid principal sum secured is fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) or less, then in a base amount that does not
exceed four hundred seventy-five dollars ($475).

(B) If the unpaid principal sum secured is greater than fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) but does not exceed one hundred fifty
thousand dollars ($150,000), then in a base amount that does not exceed four hundred seventy-five dollars ($475) plus 1
percent of the unpaid principal sum secured exceeding fifty thousand dollars ($50,000).

(C) If the unpaid principal sum secured is greater than one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) but does not exceed
five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000), then in a base amount that does not exceed four hundred ten dollars ($410) plus
1 percent of the unpaid principal sum secured exceeding fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) up to and including one hundred
fifty thousand dollars ($150,000), plus one-half of 1 percent of any portion of the unpaid principal sum secured exceeding
one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000).

(D) If the unpaid principal sum secured exceeds five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000), then in a base amount that does
not exceed four hundred ten dollars ($410) plus 1 percent of the unpaid principal sum secured exceeding fifty thousand
dollars ($50,000) up to and including one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000), plus one-half of 1 percent of any portion
of the unpaid principal sum secured exceeding one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) up to and including five
hundred thousand dollars ($500,000), plus one-quarter of 1 percent of any portion of the unpaid principal sum secured
exceeding five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000).

(2) For purposes of this subdivision, the unpaid principal sum secured shall be determined as of the date the notice of default is

[...]

receive from a beneficiary, or their agent or successor in interest, or may deduct from the proceeds of the sale, those reasonable
costs and expenses, to the extent allowed by subdivision (c) of Section 2924c, that are actually incurred in enforcing the terms of
the obligation and trustee’s or attorney’s fees that are hereby authorized to be in an amount which does not exceed four hundred
seventy-five dollars ($475) or 1 percent of the unpaid principal sum secured, whichever is greater. For purposes of this
subdivision, the unpaid principal sum secured shall be determined as of the date the notice of default is recorded.

(2) In addition to the amounts authorized under paragraph (1), if at least one eligible tenant buyer or eligible bidder submits to

[...]

check drawn by a state or federal savings and loan association, savings association, or savings bank specified in Section 5102 of
the Financial Code and authorized to do business in this state, or a cash equivalent that has been designated in the notice of sale
as acceptable to the trustee, that bidder shall be guilty of a misdemeanor punishable by a fine of not more than two thousand five
hundred dollars ($2,500).

In the event the last and highest bidder cancels an instrument submitted to the trustee as a cash equivalent, the trustee shall
provide a new notice of sale in the manner set forth in Section 2924f and shall be entitled to recover the costs of the new notice of

[...]

check drawn by a state or federal savings and loan association, savings association, or savings bank specified in Section 5102 of
the Financial Code and authorized to do business in this state, or a cash equivalent that has been designated in the notice of sale
as acceptable to the trustee, that bidder shall be guilty of a misdemeanor punishable by a fine of not more than two thousand five
hundred dollars ($2,500).

In the event the last and highest bidder cancels an instrument submitted to the trustee as a cash equivalent, the trustee shall
provide a new notice of sale in the manner set forth in Section 2924f and shall be entitled to recover the costs of the new notice of